excess of revenue and gains and losses over expenses before depreciation and amortization, the change in net unrealized gains
and losses and change in value of equity method investments, and the change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements
designated as derivative instruments, the accounting loss on refunding of long term debt (2019), the non-cash gain resulting
from recognition of a deferred tax asset (2020) and the gain on sale of a joint venture (2021).

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

A-46

Capitalization

The following table sets forth Northwell’s historical capitalization ratios as of December 31, 2020
and 2021, and the pro forma capitalization ratio as of December 31, 2021, assuming the issuance of the
Bonds and the refunding of a portion of the (a) North Shore-Long Island Jewish Obligated Group Revenue
Bonds, Series 2009B, (b) North Shore-Long Island Jewish Obligated Group Revenue Bonds, Series 2009C
and (c) North Shore-Long Island Jewish Obligated Group Revenue Bonds, Series 2009D (collectively, the
“Refunded Bonds”), see “PART 4 – PLAN OF FINANCE – The Refunding” in the forepart of this Official
Statement.

Northwell
Capitalization

(Dollars in Thousands)

 December 31,
Debt 2020 2021 2021 Pro Forma

Pro Forma 2022 Debt(1) $   - $   - $   778,516

Existing Debt (2) 4,062,813 4,304,616 4,244,554

Total Debt $   4,062,813 $   4,304,616 $   5,023,070

Total Net Assets 5,645,621 6,792,299 6,792,299

Less: Net Assets for Permanent Endowments (247,977) (268,688) (268,688)

 $   5,397,644 $   6,523,611 $   6,523,611

Total Capitalization $   9,460,457 $   10,828,227 $   11,546,681

Percentage of Debt to Capitalization 42.9% 39.8% 43.5%

(1) Pro Forma 2022 Debt includes $784.9 million relating to the Bonds, including $35.1 million in net original issue discount
and the impact of refunding the Refunded Bonds, less $6.4 million of bond issuance costs.

(2) Pro Forma Existing Debt as of December 31, 2021 reflects the refunding of $60.1 million of the Refunded Bonds,
inclusive of unamortized premium and bond issuance costs.

Principal and Interest Requirements

The following table sets forth, for each respective year ending December 31, the amounts required
to be paid by the Members of the Obligated Group or the Other Northwell Entities in such year for (i) the